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OAC Rule 3745-37-08(C)(9) and (D)(8):
No serious public health hazards resulting from violations of the solid and infectious waste rules
were on record for this survey year.

Facility & Inspection Inventory
From: 12/23/2020 To: 7/22/2021

- Comprehensive “Other”
Facility Name Min::;fjl::\t{n:yzztia;n # Inspections Inspections
P Completed Completed
Cherokee Run .
Landfill Inc MSW Landfill (4) 3
Lake Refuse Co Closed MSW Landfill (4-30 yrs pcc) o
Landfill )
Cherokee Run . -
Landfill Inc Composting Facility (Class 1V) (1) 0 3
City of . -
Bell eftgntain e Composting Facility (Class V) (1) 1
Troy Road
Composting Composting Facility (Class V) (1) 1
Facility
Vill f West . .
' aEi?) :rty es Composting Facility (Class V) (1) 1
Field Survey

Ohio EPA’s field survey evaluation is focused on the health district inspector’s familiarity with program
rules and policies, the ability to recognize and document violations, and thoroughness of communication
with an owner/operator.

Facility Type: MSW Landfill

Facility Name: Cherokee Run Landfill Inc
Location: 2946 US 68 North, Bellefontaine, Ohio
Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Drew Trainer
Health District Sanitarian(s): Arie Pequignot
Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Curtis DeLong

Date: 7/21/2021
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Findings/Recommendations:

The health district inspects this facility quarterly to determine compliance with OAC Chapter 3745-27.
The inspection included an administrative review of facility records and observation of facility
operations. Mr. Pequignot noted the following:

e The facility was using 6 inches of soil for daily cover as well as alternative daily cover in the
form of a tarp
Minor blown litter was observed but still within the facility boundary
Excessive erosion on the final cover (area closest to County Road 57)
Waste relocation efforts were within the time frames specified in the May 10, 2021, Work Plan
and should be completed by August 31, 2021.

The health district inspector noted the following violation:
e OAC Rule 3745-27-19(J)(3) for erosion on the final cover.

Mr. Pequignot utilized Ohio EPA’s inspection checklist while conducting the inspection. He
summarized his findings of the inspection to Ohio EPA following the inspection. At the time of the
inspection, Ohio EPA acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional
recommendations. After receiving and reviewing a copy of the notice of violation letter, Ohio EPA
determined the inspector adequately documented inspection observations in the notice of violation
letter dated July 26, 2021. Ohio EPA provided guidance to the health district regarding the expectation
to include “in violation of” or “not in compliance with” language and the need for a 14-day response in
a notice of violation letter.

Facility Type: Closed MSW Landfill

Facility Name: Lake Refuse Co Landfill

Location: 10690 State Route 274 W, Lakeview, Ohio
Inspection Type: Other

Facility Representative(s): Not Present

Health District Sanitarian(s): Matt Stonerock and Jenni Mitchell
Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Curtis DeLong

Date: 7/22/2021

Findings/Recommendations: The health district inspects this facility annually to determine
compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-14. The inspection included observations of the landfill cap
system. Mr. Stonerock observed the following:

¢ No leachate outbreaks as viewed from the southern portion of the landfill.
o A well vegetated landfill cap as viewed from the southern portion of the landfill.

No violations were noted.

Mr. Stonerock summarized his findings of the inspection to Ohio EPA following the inspection. Atthe
time of the inspection, Ohio EPA acknowledged the inspector’s findings and followed up with Ohio
EPA guidance document #179 “Acceptable Vegetation and Cap System Maintenance.” After receiving
and reviewing a copy of the inspection letter, Ohio EPA determined the inspector adequately
documented the inspection in the notice of compliance letter dated July 26, 2021.
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Facility Type: Composting Facility (IV)

Facility Name: Village of West Liberty

Location: 6969 State Route 68, West Liberty, Ohio

Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Bill Detrick

Health District Sanitarian(s): Matt Stonerock and Jenni Mitchell
Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Curtis DelLong

Date: 7/21/2021

Findings/Recommendations: The health district inspects this facility annually to determine
compliance with OAC Chapter 3745-560. The inspection included an administrative review of facility
records, verification of a valid registration certificate, and observation of facility operations. Mr.
Stonerock observed the following:

e The log of operations was available for review and well organized.
e There were no unauthorized materials in the materials placement area.
e There was no ponding leachate.

No violations were noted.

Mr. Stonerock utilized Ohio EPA’s inspection checklist while conducting the inspection. He
summarized his findings of the inspection to Ohio EPA following the inspection. At the time of the
inspection, Ohio EPA acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional
recommendations. After receiving and reviewing a copy of the inspection letter, Ohio EPA determined
the inspector adequately documented the inspection in the notice of compliance letter dated July 23,
2021.

Facility Type: IW Generator

Facility Name: Mary Rutan Hospital Orthopedics
Location: 2221 Timber Trail, Bellefontaine, OH, 43311
Inspection Type: Comprehensive

Facility Representative(s): Tammy Inskeep

Health District Sanitarian(s): Tim Smith

Ohio EPA Inspector(s): Curtis DeLong

Date: 7/21/2021

Findings/Recommendations: The health district inspects this facility type on an as needed or
complaint basis to determine compliance with OAC Rules 3745-27-30 through 3745-27-36. The
inspection included an administrative review of records and observing the infectious waste handling
and storage areas. Mr. Smith observed the following:

e The infectious waste storage area was locked and labeled.
e Sharps were properly managed using sharps containers.
e Infectious waste is shipped off site for treatment.

No violations were noted.
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Mr. Smith utilized Ohio EPA'’s inspection checklist while conducting the inspection. He summarized
his findings of the inspection to Ohio EPA following the inspection. At the time of the inspection, Ohio
EPA acknowledged the inspector’s findings and made no additional recommendations. After receiving
and reviewing a copy of the inspection letter, Ohio EPA determined the inspector adequately
documented the inspection in the notice of compliance letter dated July 22, 2021.

Solid and Infectious Waste Programs Summary

The health district conducts all required comprehensive inspections at licensed and registered
facilities within its jurisdiction to ensure compliance with the solid and infectious waste regulations.
Ohio EPA observed no deficiencies during the administrative review and field portions of the annual
survey period. The health district appropriately documents violations with a comprehensive notice of
violation to the owner/operator detailing any violations, rule citations and any additional information
from the inspection.

Construction and Demolition Debris Program Summary
No licensed C&DD facilities exist within the health district’s jurisdiction. The health district investigates
illegal C&DD disposal complaints as they become known.

Post-Survey Conference

On July 22, 2021, | held a post-survey conference at the Logan County Health District with Tim Smith,
Environmental Health Director, to summarize the annual survey findings. During the post-survey
conference, we discussed the health district's compliance with ORC Sections 3734.08 and 3714.09.
Additionally, | shared my intention to recommend to you the health district remain on the approved lists.

This Annual Survey Evaluation Report (Report) is for internal use to perform a preliminary assessment
of approved health districts. It is not to be used as an indication of a health district’s overall compliance
with OAC Rule 3745-37-08, which is a determination of the director of Ohio EPA. This Report and any
accompanying information will be forwarded to the director for consideration and to determine
substantial compliance with Rule 3745-37-08 of the Administrative Code.
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Signature Date

Curtis DeLong EHS

Environmental Specialist 2

Division of Materials and Waste Management
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office



